

IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE

AT THE PEACE PALACE

THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS



THE CASE CONCERNING

QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE REINTRODUCTION OF BEARS

THE FEDERAL STATES OF ARCTOS

APPLICANT

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF RANVICORA

RESPONDENT

MEMORIAL FOR THE APPLICANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....4

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....6

QUESTION PRESENTED.....6

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....9

ARGUMENT.....10

 I. RANVICORA VIOLATED INTERNATIONAL LAW WHEN IT INTRODUCED GREY BEARS INTO THE FOREST ON THE RANVICORA-ARCTOS BORDER....10

 A. Ranvicora violated its treaty and customary obligations to prevent transboundary harm.....10

 1. Ranvicora has a duty to prevent transboundary harm.....10

 2. Ranvicora violated its duty to prevent transboundary harm when it introduced grey bears into Arctos.....12

 B. Ranvicora violated its treaty obligations when it introduced an invasive alien species into Arctos.....13

 1. The grey bear is an invasive alien species in Arctos.....13

 2. Ranvicora violated its treaty obligations when it introduced an invasive alien species.....14

 C. Ranvicora violated its treaty and customary obligations when it failed to communicate or cooperate with Arctos.....15

 1. Ranvicora has a duty to cooperate on matters affecting areas outside its jurisdiction.....15

 2. Ranvicora failed to properly cooperate with Arctos in its introduction of grey bears.....17

 II. ARCTOS DID NOT VIOLATE INTERNATIONAL LAW WHEN IT RESPONDED TO THE CIRCUMSTANCES CREATED BY THE GREY BEARS THAT CROSSED INTO ARCTOS.....18

 A. The grey bear in Arctos is not protected because is an invasive population and was artificially introduced by Ranvicora.....18

1. The grey bear is an invasive species in Arctos and therefore not protected.....	18
2. Ranvicora’s artificial introduction accounts for the grey bear population in Arctos, not climate change.....	19
B. <u>Even if the ICJ finds that the grey bear population is protected, Arctos’ responses fall under the exceptions to the relevant treaties.....</u>	21
1. The events that prompted Arctos’ response qualify as extraordinary circumstances under the Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals.....	21
2. The events that prompted Arctos’ response qualify as circumstances to which there was no other satisfactory solution under the Bern Convention.....	23
<u>CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....</u>	26

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS

Convention on Biological Diversity, 6 June 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S. 79.....	passim
Convention on the Conservation of European Wildlife and Natural Habitats, 19 Sept. 1979, 1284 U.N.T.S. 209.....	passim
Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, 23 June 1979, 1651 U.N.T.S. 333.....	passim
Rio Declaration on Environment and Development, 14 June 1992, UN Doc. A/CONF.151/126.....	16,17,18
Statute of the International Court of Justice, 26 June 1945, T.S. 993.....	6,21
U.N. Charter art. 1(3).....	16
United Nations Conference on the Human Environment at Stockholm, 16 June 1972, A/CONF.48/14/REV1.....	passim

OTHER INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS

Agenda Adopted by the Conference of the Parties at its 5 th Meeting, “Interpretation of Certain Terms,” UNEP/CMS/Conf. 5.16 (March 1997).....	22
Bern Convention, <i>Explanatory Report to the Convention on the Conservation of European Wildlife and Natural Habitats</i> , ¶ 39, E.T.S. No. 104 (Sept. 19, 1979).....	24,25
International Law Commission Draft articles on Prevention of Transboundary Harm from Hazardous Activities art. 2(c), GA U.N. Doc. A/56/10 (2001).....	17
Declaration on Principles of International Law concerning Friendly Relations and Co-operation among States in accordance with the Charter of the United Nations, GA U.N. Doc. A/RES/26256 (XXV) (1970).....	16
Sixth Ordinary Meeting of the Conference of the Parties to the Convention on Biological Diversity, Decision VI/23 (19 April 2002).....	13
Recommendation No. 142 Adopted by the Convention on the Conservation of European Wildlife and Natural Habitats Standing Committee, (Nov. 26 2009), https://search.coe.int/bern-convention/Pages/result_details.aspx?ObjectId=0900001680746184	19,20
Recommendation No. 163 Adopted by the Convention on the Conservation of European Wildlife and Natural Habitats Standing Committee, (Nov. 30 2012), https://search.coe.int/bern-convention/Pages/result_details.aspx?ObjectId=090000168074668	24
Resolution 12.21 Adopted by the Conference of the Parties at its 12th Meeting, UNEP/CMS/Resolution 12.21 (Oct. 2017).....	20,21

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

Case Concerning Pulp Mills on the River Uruguay, (Argentina v. Uruguay), Judgement, 2010 I.C.J. 1, 61 (Apr. 20).....	12
--	----

Corfu Channel (U.K. and N. Ir. v. Alb.), Judgment, 1949 I.C.J. Rep. 4 (Apr. 9).....11

In the Matter of the Indus Waters Kishenganga Arbitration (Ind. v. Pak.), Partial Award, 2011
PCA 01 (2013).....11

North Sea Continental Shelf Cases (Ger. v. Den.), Judgment, 1969 I.C.J. Rep. 3 (February 20).21

Trail Smelter Arbitration (U.S. v. Can.), 3 R.I.A.A. 1905 (1941).....11,12

SCHOLARLY WRITINGS

Peter H. Sand, *The Evolution of International Environmental Law*, in THE OXFORD HANDBOOK
OF INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW (Daniel Bodansky et al., ed. 2008).....16
